Hong	Kong	Dollars	 	 –		 –	 	(30,384)	 	(30,384)

	 	 	 	112		 	363		 	(15,761)	 (15,286)

Functional Currency of the Group
At 31 March 2021
Ringgit	Malaysia	 	 	184		 –	 	6,171		 	6,355
Chinese	Renminbi	 	 –	 –	 	4,371		 	4,371
United	States	Dollars	 	 –		 	147		 	-		 147
Singapore	Dollars	 	 –		 –	 	36		 	36
Hong	Kong	Dollars	 	 –	 –	 	(9,209)	 	(9,209)

	 	 	 	184		 	147		 	1,369		 	1,700

   United
   States
   Dollars
   RM’000

Functional Currency of  the Company
At 31 March 2022
Ringgit	Malaysia	 	 	 	 	 	11,574

At 31 March 2021
Ringgit	Malaysia	 	 	 	 	 	4,522

190
PCCS Group Berhad [Reg. No. 199301026191 (280929-K)] Annual Report 2022

noteS to the financial StatementS
(CONT’D)

34. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

(b) Financial risk management (Cont’d)

(ii) Foreign exchange risk (Cont’d)

Sensitivity	analysis

	 The	following	table	illustrates	the	hypothetical	sensitivity	of	the	Group’s	profit	before	tax	to	a	reasonably
possible	change	 in	 the	USD,	SGD,and	KHR	exchange	 rate	at	 the	 reporting	date	against	 the	 functional
currency	of	the	Group	entities,	with	all	other	variables	held	constant.

  Effect on profit before tax for the financial year
  Group Company
  Change in 2022  2021  2022 2021
   rate   RM’000   RM’000   RM’000   RM’000

USD/RM	 +	5%	 	686		 	309		 	579		 	226
	 	 -	5%	 	(686)	 	(309)	 	(579)	 	(226)
USD/RMB	 +	5%	 	45		 	219		 –	 –
	 	 -	5%	 	(45)	 	(219)	 –	 –
USD/HKD	 +	5%	 	(1,519)	 	(460)	 –	 –
	 	 -	5%	 	1,519		 	460		 –	 –
SGD/RM	 +	5%	 	6		 	9		 –	 –
	 	 -	5%	 	(6)	 	(9)	 –	 –
KHR/USD	 +	5%	 	18		 	7		 –	 –
	 	 -	5%	 	(18)	 	(7)	 –	 –

(iii) Liquidity risk

	 The	Group	and	the	Company	manage	their	debt	maturity	profile,	operating	cash	flows	and	the	availability
of	funding	so	as	to	ensure	that	refinancing,	repayment	and	funding	needs	are	met.		As	part	of	its	overall
liquidity	management,	the	Group	and	the	Company	maintain	sufficient	levels	of	cash	or	cash	convertible
investments	to	meet	its	working	capital	requirements.In	addition,	the	Group	and	the	Company	strive	to
maintain	available	banking	facilities	at	a	reasonable	level	to	its	overall	debt	position.		As	far	as	possible,
the	Group	and	the	Company	are	committed	funding	from	both	capital	markets	and	financial	institutions